

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

STATE ASSESSORS

CHAP. 291 under control of registered apotheoary.

or medicines be exposed or displayed for sale in any such store unless the same is placed and kept under the personal control and supervision of a registered apothecary or qualified assistant. But such store may be under the charge of a qualified assistant during the temporary absence of such registered apothecary.'

adding after the words "engage in" in the fourth line the words "or be found in charge of" so that said section as

Section nine of said act is hereby amended by

Sec. 9 amonded.

SECT. 3.

amended, shall read as follows:

Penalty for violation of this

-how prose-

-how fines shall be disposed

'SECT. 9. If any person who was not engaged in the business of apothecary within the state of Maine on the eleventh day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, shall hereafter engage in or be found in charge of or carrying on the business of apothecary contrary to the provisions of this act, he sha'l, upon indictment and conviction, be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars per month for the first offense and one hundred dollars per month for each and every subsequent offense whether for continuance in said business or for engaging anew therein in violation of the provisions of this act. It is hereby made the duty of the county attorney in each county, upon complaint made by any one of said commissioners, to prosecute all violations of the provisions of this act. The treasurer of each county shall pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county for the use and benefit of the county law library, twenty per cent of all fines actually paid into the county treasury for the violation of any of the provisions of this act.'

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 291.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to create a Board of State Assessors."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section fifteen of chapter one hundred and three of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

SECT. 15. The land agent shall prepare and deliver to out said state assessors, full and accurate lists of all townships or

Sec. 15, ch. 103, Pub. Laws, 1891, amonded.

Land agent shall furoish board, with full lists of all wild lands.

346

STATE ASSESSORS

parts of townships or lots or parcels of wild lands in this state sold and not included in the tax lists, whether conveyed or not, and shall lay before said state assessors all information in his possession touching the value and description of wildlands at their request; also a statement of all lands on which timber has been sold or a permit to cut timber has been granted by lease or otherwise. All other state officers, when requested shall, in like manner lay all information in their possession, touching said valuation before said state assessors. On or before the first day of August, eighteen hundred and County comninety-four, and on or before the first day of August, biennially thereafter, the county commissioners of any county, in which are any wild lands as heretofore described in this section, shall return to said state assessors in books prepared for that purpose, the fair value of each and every township, lot or parcel of wild land. In fixing the valuation of unorganized townships, whenever practicable, the lands and other property therein, of any owners may be valued and assessed All owners of wild lands or of rights of timber owners of wild separately. and grass on public lots, shall either in person or by authorized agent, appear before the board of state assessors at times der lists. and places of holding sessions in the counties where said lands are located, or at any regular meeting of the board held elsewhere on or before the first day of August of each year preceding the regular legislative session of this state; and render unto them a list of all wild lands thus owned, either in common or severalty, giving the township, number, range and county where located, part owned and an estimate of its fair value; and answer such questions or interrogatories as said board may deem necessary in order to obtain a full knowledge of the just value of said lands. Owners of less than five hundred acres of such lands in any township shall be exempted from the provisions of this section. Any owners of wild lands herein named who, after notice in writing so to do, shall fail to furnish all the information hereinbefore required within sixty days from the time he receives such notice, shall be liable to pay the reasonable expenses of the state assessors or of any person or persons, not exceeding two, appointed by the state assessors, incurred in making examination of said wild lands. The amount of said expenses shall be determined by said assessors, and an action of debt

missioners shall, anoually, re-turn value of all wild lands.

land shall appear befor board and ren-

-owners of less than 500 acres, exempted.

Снар. 291

INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES.

Снар. 292

to recover the same shall lie in the name of the treasurer of state.'

Sec. 16. amonded. SECT. 2. Section sixteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Assessors of towns shall annually, under oath, make return to board. SECT. 16. The assessors of each town shall, on or before the first day of August, annually, make and return on blank lists which shall be furnished by the state assessors for that purpose, aggregates of polls and of the valuation of each and every class of property assessed in their respective towns, with the total valuation and percentage of taxation, and before transmitting the same to the state assessors shall make and subscribe on said aggregates, an oath or affirmation as follows:

-form of oath

"We, the assessors of the of , do swear, or affirm, that the foregoing statement contains true aggregates of the valuation of each class of property assessed in said town of for the year , and that we have followed all the requirements of law in valuing, listing and returning the same. So help me God, (or under the pains and penalties of perjury.)"

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 292.

An Act authorizing and requiring the Inspector of Factories, Workshops, Mines and Quarries to enforce the laws relating to fortnightly payments, sanitary conditions of factories, and to require him to report annually.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be the duty of the inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, upon complaint, to inquire into, and prosecute for, any violations of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty seven.

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of the inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries to examine into the sanitary condition of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, and when any condition or thing is found that, in his opinion, endangers the health or lives of the employes he shall notify the local board of health, and it shall be the duty of said board to investigate the matter.

Duty of inspector of factories, to prosecute for violations of ch. 134, Pub. Laws, 1887.

To examine into sanitary condition of factories, etc.

348